ORDINANCE 02024-005 AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SHAKOPEE, MINNESOTA AMENDING THE CITY'S ADOPTED 2024 FEE SCHEDULE

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHAKOPEE, MINNESOTA, ORDAINS:

WHEREAS, by O2023-016, the City Council established a fee schedule effective January 1, 2024; And

WHEREAS, by O2024-003, the City Council amended the fee schedule effective January 16, 2024;

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that it is desirable to modify the portion of the 2024 Fee Schedule pertaining to Engineering Fees relating to Private Development.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Shakopee that following fees of the Adopted 2024 City Fee Schedule is amended to read as follows:

Engineering Fees

PRIVATE DEVELOPMENT

Watermain Fee

The fee is a lump sum 7.5% (this includes 1.5% for administration, 2.5% for plan review/coordination and 3.5% for inspection) This fee is a lump sum of 4% (this includes 1.5% for administration and 2.5% for plan review/coordination) of the construction costs for the following public improvements: watermain and other associated appurtenances. On private development projects where no City infrastructure (streets, sidewalk, sanitary sewer, storm sewer, etc.) is required, however public watermain shall be installed SPU will provide complete construction observation and will collect fees necessary for this observation. The City will not be required to provide construction observation for this infrastructure and will not collect the necessary watermain inspection fees.

Please note, Shakopee Public Utilities (SPU) requires separate fees/charges not listed in this document. Therefore, you will need to contact SPU at 952-445-1988 to obtain these amounts.

Adopted in regular session of the City Council of the City of Shakopee, Minnesota, held this 7th day of May 2024.

Mayor of the City of Shakopee

ATTEST

City Clerk